

SECTION:XIV  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 21343 of 2015**

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioners

**VERSUS**

GIAN SINGH VERMA & ANR.

Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before Hon'ble Court on 27.07.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Delay condoned.**

**Issue notice.**

**Status quo existing as on today in respect of the promotional matters that are covered by the impugned judgment shall be maintained till the next date of hearing.**

**Tag with SLP(C) No. 30621/2011."**

It is submitted that on condoning the delay in filing spare copies of SLP vide order of Hon'ble Chamber Judge dated 01.02.2016 show cause notice to both the respondents was issued on 08.02.2016 by registered A.D. A.D. Card duly signed has been received from Respondent No. 1 but no one has entered appearance so far. Neither A.D. Cards nor unserved covers have been received from Respondent No. 2.

Service is not complete on Respondent No. 2.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 11<sup>th</sup> DAY OF APRIL, 2016.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**Copy to :-**

Mr. B. V. Balaramdas, Adv.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**